The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through interest bearing borrowings and investment
of surplus cash holdings. Deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Deposits and borrowings at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate
risk.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure there are no undue exposures to significant
interest rate movements. Any decision to hedge interest rate risk is assessed periodically in light of the
overall Group’s exposure, the prevailing interest rate market and any funding counterparty
requirements. Regular reporting of the Group’s debt and interest rates is provided to the MMG
Executive Committee.

The Group is exposed to the risk-free rate of SOFR. The exposures arise on derivative and non-
derivative financial assets and liabilities. The current exposures mainly arise on non-derivative financial
assets and liabilities.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
CONTINUED

30

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

If the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points, with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit/(loss) would have changed as follows:

 FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE

 2024 2023

+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

 points

US$ MILLION

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
loss after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
loss after tax

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
- variable interest rate  4.2 (4.2) 3.6 (3.6)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings
- variable interest rate  (30.4) 30.4 (23.5) 23.5

Total (26.2) 26.2 (19.9) 19.9

(c) Liquidity risk

Compared to 31 December 2023, there was no material change in the contractual undiscounted cash
outflows for financial liabilities.

The Group has sufficient debt facilities to manage liquidity. The Group’s available external debt facilities
are subject to covenant compliance requirements. The Group was not in breach of covenant
requirements in respect of the Group’s borrowings at 30 June 2024. Certain financial covenants are
measured with reference to the financial performance of the Group or its subsidiaries and may be
influenced by future operational performance.